
 

 
AGENDA 

 

 
 

 
C O U N C I L   S U M M O N S 

 
To all Members of Council 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend a 

 
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL 

 
to be held at 2.30 pm on 

 
WEDNESDAY 6 July 2016 

 
in the 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT 

 

 
Prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain prior to the 

commencement of the meeting. 
 

--- A G E N D A --- 
 
PART A 
 
1.  Mayor's Announcements.   

 
2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 
3.  To receive and, if thought fit, confirm the Minutes of the previous 

meeting of Council:  (Pages 3 - 18) 
 

Civic Year 2015/16                                                           11 May 2016                            
 
Civic Year 2016/17                         20 May 2016 and 25 May 2016 
 



PART B 
 
4.  To receive a presentation from Mr Steve Barry of the Wales Audit 

Office on the attached Annual Improvement Report  (Pages 19 - 48) 
 

5.  Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services re 
Treasury Management Update Downgrading of UK Sovereign 
Rating  (Pages 49 - 54) 
 

6.  Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 
re Members' Outside Body Representation  (Pages 55 - 58) 
 

PART C 
 
7.  To receive the following-and any questions raised by Members, or 

any matters to be raised by Cabinet Members:-  (Pages 59 - 78) 
 

Record of Executive Decisions of the Cabinet and Cabinet Boards. 
 
PART D 
 
8.  To receive any questions from Members, with Notice, under Rule 

9.2 of the Council's Procedure Rules.   
 

9.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Mayor pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local Government 
Act 1972.   
 

 

 
Chief Executive 

 
Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 30 June 2016 
 



- 134 - 

110516 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  11 May, 2016 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor  A.P.H.Davies 

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor Mrs.S.M.Penry 

Councillors: 
 

A.Carter, Mrs.A.Chaves, Ms.C.Clement-
Williams, M.Crowley, Mrs.R.Davies, J.S.Evans, 
M.Harvey, H.N.James, Mrs.L.H.James, 
M.L.James, R.James, A.Jenkins, E.E.Jones, 
M.Jones, Mrs.D.Jones, R.G.Jones, S.Jones, 
E.V.Latham, A.Llewelyn, Mrs.K.Lloyd, 
A.R.Lockyer, J.Miller, Mrs.S.Miller, C.Morgan, 
J.D.Morgan, Ms.C.Morgans, Mrs.K.Pearson, 
L.M.Purcell, S.Rahaman, P.A.Rees, 
P.D.Richards, J.Rogers, A.Taylor, A.H.Thomas, 
A.L.Thomas, R.Thomas, J.Warman, 
D.Whitelock, I.D.Williams, Mrs.L.G.Williams and 
A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

H.Jenkins, A.Evans, G.Nutt, N. Jarman, 
M.Roberts, D.Michael, Mrs.K.Jones, 
Ms.C.Furlow, R.George and Mrs.A.Manchipp 
 

  
Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service: 

Present 

 

 
1. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  

 
It was with deep regret that the Mayor advised Council that the 
following had passed away since the last meeting of Council:- 
 
Mr Jackie Myers former Councillor with the Authority; 
 
Mr George Griffiths, Chief Executive and Freeman of the former 
Neath Borough Council; 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



- 135 - 

110516 

Ms Moira Lewis Councillor and Mayor of the former Neath Borough 
Council; 

 
Mr Jeffrey Llewelyn Councillor  in the former Lliw Valley Borough 
Council. 

 
As a mark of respect Members stood for a minute’s 
silence. 

 
As this was the last ordinary meeting of Council that Cllr. 
A.P.H.Davies would preside over, he took the opportunity to thank all 
Members for their support in carrying out his Civic duties. 
 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following Members made declarations of interest at the 
commencement of the meeting:- 
 
Councillor P.A.Rees Re Decision Record of the 

Children, Young People and 
Education Cabinet Board of 7 April 
2016 as it refers to the Schools 
Admission Policy 2017/18 as he 
took part in the decision to 
commend the Policy to the Cabinet 
Board.  

 
Councillor Mrs.K Pearson Re Decision Record of the 

Children, Young People and 
Education Cabinet Board of 23 
March 2016 as it refers to the 
appointment of school governors at 
Creunant Primary School as she is 
a school governor. 

 
Councillor M.Harvey  Re Report of the Head of 

Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services in relation to 
the Corporate Improvement Plan 
as it relates to CCTV as he is 
employed by South Wales Police. 

 
 
 

Page 4



- 136 - 

110516 

3. MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETINGS 2015/16  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the following meetings of 

Council be confirmed:- 
 
 Council   10 March 2016 
 Council   30 March 2016 
 
 

4. STREET LIGHTING  
 
Members received a comprehensive presentation by the Head of 
Streetcare on the work carried out on upgrading the Authority’s street 
lighting stock. 
 
Members noted the work carried out by Officers since the original 
decision to upgrade had been taken in 2010.  Extensive work had 
been carried out to assess the condition of the existing stock, the 
process of procurement together with the installation throughout the 
County Borough.  It was anticipated that the new stock would last 
between 25 to 40 years. 
 
Members also noted that Officers were looking into the installation of 
solar/ wind powered lights for use on street signage, etc. 
 
Following the presentation Members were pleased with the outcome 
of the process to date and in particular that the use of private sector 
finances had not been required. 
 
Members praised the flexibility of the system, in that it was possible to 
change the brightness, etc. of individual units, or groups of units, from 
a control centre with immediate effect.  In addition there was now 
minimum delay in repairing units as the system highlighted when 
units were not working and repairs were effected as soon as possible. 
 
Members also noted that this Authority was the first in Wales to 
address the ‘2 wire line problem’ and that other Local Authorities had 
not addressed the deteriorating condition of the posts,etc. 
 

5. CORPORATE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
[...]
 able to resolve any issues between 
Members, through the procedure, a report containing statistics would 
be submitted to the Standards Committee.  If this was not the case 
and the matter was referred to the Ombudsman it would be contained 
in his annual report which is submitted to the Standards Committee 
and the Policy and Resources Cabinet Board for information. 
 
RESOLVED: That the revised Member Code of Conduct, as 

contained in Appendix 1 to the circulated report, be 
adopted. 

 
 

7. EXECUTIVE DECISIONS OF THE CABINET AND CABINET 
BOARDS  
 
RESOLVED: That the following Executive Decisions of Cabinet 

and Cabinet Boards, be noted:- 
 
  

Cabinet   2 March, 2016             
Cabinet 10 March, 2016 
Cabinet 16 March, 2016             

Page 8



- 140 - 

110516 

Children, Young People 
and Education  

23 March, 2016            

Children, Young People 
and Education 

  7 April, 2016                 

Economic and 
Community Regeneration 

22 April, 2016              

Environment and 
Highways 

14 April, 2016              

Social Care, Health and 
Housing 

17 March, 2016           

Social Care, Health and 
Housing 

14 April, 2016              

Policy and Resources 31 March, 2016           
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

200516 

ANNUAL MEETING OF COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  20 May, 2016 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor  A.P.H.Davies 

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor Mrs.S.M.Penry 

Councillors: 
 

H.M.Bebell, Mrs P.Bebell, A.Carter, 
Mrs.A.Chaves, M.Crowley, D.W.Davies, 
Mrs.R.Davies, Mrs.J.Dudley, M.Ellis, J.S.Evans, 
C.P.Golding, M.Harvey, S.K.Hunt, H.N.James, 
I.B.James, Mrs.L.H.James, E.E.Jones, 
M.Jones, Mrs.D.Jones, R.G.Jones, D.Keogh, 
E.V.Latham, Mrs.M.A.Lewis, A.Llewelyn, 
Mrs.K.Lloyd, J.Miller, Mrs.S.Miller, C.Morgan, 
Ms.C.Morgans, Mrs.S.Paddison, 
Mrs.K.Pearson, L.M.Purcell, S.Rahaman, 
P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards, J.Rogers, A.J.Taylor, 
A.Taylor, A.
[...]
 a vote of thanks to the Outgoing Mayor, Councillor Arthur 

Page 12



- 3 - 

200516 

Davies, for the manner in which he and his Mayoress had carried out 
their Mayoral duties.  Councillor Mrs Karen Pearson was pleased to 
endorse the vote of thanks on behalf of the Council. 
 
The Mayor then presented the Outgoing Mayor, Councillor Arthur 
Davies, with his Past Mayor’s Medallion and a Photographic Album, 
and the Mayor’s Consort presented the Outgoing Mayoress with her 
Medallion. 
 

6. RESPONSE BY THE OUTGOING MAYOR.  
 
Councillor Arthur Davies, in response to the vote of thanks, offered 
the Mayor and Mayoress his congratulations and took the opportunity 
to thank those who had given him support and encouragement 
throughout his Mayoral Year, including Members and Officers of the 
County Borough Council and his Chaplain. 
 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF LEADER AND DEPUTY LEADER OF THE 
COUNCIL FOR 2016/2017  
 
On the motion of Councillor E.E.Jones seconded by Councillor 
A.N.Woolcock, it was:- 
 
RESOLVED: that, pursuant to Part 4, Section 1(1.1) of the 

Constitution, Councillor A.H.Thomas be appointed 
Leader of the Council and Councillor P.A.Rees be 
appointed Deputy Leader of the Council for the 
Civic Year 2016/17. 

 
 

8. ADMINISTRATION ISSUES FOR 2016/17  
 
The Chief Executive reported that, as it was not practicable for the 
various administration issues to be dealt with at the Annual Meeting, 
it was intended to convene a Special Meeting of Council on 
Wednesday, 25 May, 2016 
 
RESOLVED: that the Administration Issues be considered at the 

Special Meeting of Council to be held on 25 May, 
2016. 

 
The Mayor then declared the Meeting closed. 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 13



- 4 - 

200516 

 
 
 
 

Page 14



- 5 - 

250516 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  25 May, 2016 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor  Mrs.S.M.Penry 

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor Mrs.J.Dudley 

Councillors: 
 

H.M.Bebell, A.Carter, Mrs.A.Chaves, 
M.Crowley, A.P.H.Davies, D.W.Davies, 
Mrs.R.Davies, M.Ellis, J.S.Evans, M.Harvey, 
I.B.James, H.N.James, Mrs.L.H.James, 
M.L.James, A.Jenkins, E.E.Jones, Mrs.D.Jones, 
R.G.Jones, D.Keogh, E.V.Latham, A.Llewelyn, 
Mrs.K.Lloyd, J.Miller, Mrs.S.Miller, C.Morgan, 
Ms.C.Morgans, Mrs.S.Paddison, 
Mrs.K.Pearson, D.M.Peters, S.Rahaman, 
P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards, J.Rogers, A.Taylor, 
A.J.Taylor, A.H.Thomas, A.L.Thomas, 
D.Whitelock and A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, G.Nutt, 
A.Jarrett, D.Michael, Mrs.K.Jones, R.George 
and Mrs.A.Manchipp 
 

 

 
1. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
It was with great sadness that the Mayor referred to the recent death 
of the mother of Councillor Paul Greenaway. 
 
As a mark of respect Members stood for a minute’s silence. 
 
 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 

2. DEMOCRATIC STRUCTURE ARRANGEMENTS 2016/17  
 
Council considered the various administrative issues deferred from the 

Annual Meeting of 
 
20 May, 2016, as set out in the above report, and the 

Addendum Report circulated at the meeting. 

Page 15



- 6 - 

250516 

 

RESOLVED: (a) that the amended Policy and Budget 

                                        Framework, as set out in Annex A, attached 

hereto, be approved; 

 

Executive 

 

  (b) that the arrangements for the Civic Year 

2016/17 i.e. the period to the next Annual 

Meeting, in respect of the size of the 

Cabinet;  the appointment of Members 

thereto;  the appointment of the Cabinet 

Boards; and the allocation of the Cabinet 

Portfolios be approved as contained in 

Annex B attached hereto;   

   

  Scrutiny and Council Committees 

 

  (c) that the apportionment of seats amongst the 

constitution of Political Groups be 

confirmed as set out in Annex C attached 

hereto (but it be unanimously RESOLVED 

that pursuant to Section 17 of the Local 

Government and Housing Act 1989, the 

political balance requirements of Sections 15 

and 16 should not apply to the Appeals 

Pa
[...]
(j)       that it be noted that the Chairman and Vice 

    Chairman of the Audit Committee for   

2016/17, be Councillors Mrs L.H.James and 

J.D.Morgan respectively; 

 

Page 17



- 8 - 

250516 

(k) that the Chairman of the Democratic Services 

Committee for 2016/17, be Councillor 

Mrs.L.H.James. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 18



1 

 

Wales Audit Office – Annual Improvement Report 2015-2016 

 

Purpose of Report 

 

For Mr Steve Barry (Audit Manager, Wales Audit Office) to present the Wales 

Audit Office’s Annual Improvement Report 2015-16 (Appendix 1). 

 

Executive Summary 

The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 requires the Auditor General to 

undertake an annual improvement assessment and to publish an Annual 

Improvement Report (AIR) for each improvement authority in Wales.  

 

The Annual Improvement Report (AIR) attached at Appendix 1 summarises the 

audit work undertaken since the Corporate Assessment and combined Annual 

Improvement Report which was published in November 2014. The AIR also 

includes a summary of the key findings from the Care and Social Services 

Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW); Her Majesty’s Inspectorate for Education and 

Training in Wales (Estyn): and the Welsh Language Commissioner (WLC). A 

list of the audit work carried out since November 2014 which has informed the 

content of the report is included on page 5 of the AIR.  

 

Overall, the Auditor General concluded the Council has continued to improve in 

its priority areas, financial management is sound, and its arrangements are likely 

to support future progress. 

 

Findings 

For 2015-2016, the Wales Audit Office undertook improvement assessment 

work under three themes: use of resources; governance; and performance and 

concluded: 

 

Performance: 

1. The Council is securing improvement against its corporate priorities, whilst 

overall performance as measured by national indicators has declined 

compared to previous years it is still better than the Welsh average for over 

half of indicators. 

2. The Council made progress in implementing its new corporate performance 

framework and was sustaining its focus on improvements to performance 

reporting and service business planning. 

3. The Council made improvements to its provision of Welsh material, training 

and access to Welsh-speaking staff, but more work was needed to comply 

with the provisions of the Welsh Language Act. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

4. The Care and Social Services Inspectorate Wales considered the Council to 

have sustained progress in delivering its strategic improvement plan and 

lifted the Serious Concerns Protocol it had applied to Children’s Services. 

 

Use of Resources: 

5.  The Council’s financial management and governance arrangements are 

sound but savings plans for the medium term need to be developed and 

more fully integrated with the corporate planning process. 

6.  Performance and the rate of improvement in younger children’s education is 

below the Wales average whilst results for those in secondary schools are 

much higher than in similar authorities, and school attendance is now in line 

with the Welsh average. 

 

Governance: 

7.  The Council has made some positive changes to scrutiny and is sustaining 

its focus on continuous improvement. 

8. The Council is improving its arrangements to effectively manage its 

exposure to risk. 

 

Financial Impact 

The programme of audit and improvement assessment work undertaken by the 

Wales Audit Office during 2015-2016 has been delivered within the budget 

allocated for audit and inspection work. 

 

Equality Impact Assessment 

The programme of audit and improvement assessment work undertaken by the 

Wales Audit Office during 2015-2016 has not focused on people with protected 

characteristics.  

 

Workforce Impacts 

There are no workforce impacts from the process of audit and improvement 

assessment work of significance. 

 

Legal I
[...]



Annual Improvement Report 2015-16 – Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council6

The Council has continued to improve in its priority areas, 
financial management is sound, and its arrangements are likely 
to support future progress
7 Based on, and limited to, the work carried out by the Wales Audit Office and 

relevant regulators, the Auditor General believes that the Council is likely to comply 
with the requirements of the Measure and secure improvements during 2016-17. 
The Auditor General has reached this conclusion because:

 a the Council is securing improvement against its corporate priorities and is 
continuing improvements to performance management and governance 
arrangements; and

 b the Council’s financial management arrangements are sound although savings 
plans for the medium term need to be developed and more fully integrated with 
the corporate planning process.

Project name Brief description Dates

Wales Audit Office Audit 
of Accounts

Review the Council’s financial statements 
which concluded they give a true and fair 
view of its financial position and expenditure 
and income for the year. 

November 
2015

CSSIW Inspection of 
Children’s Services 
Report 

CSSIW’s inspection of Children’s Social 
Services to assess which concluded the 
Serious Concerns protocol implemented in 
November 2012 could be lifted.

April 2015

CSSIW Performance 
Evaluation Report  
2014-15

CSSIW’s review of the Council’s performance 
in both Adults’ and Children’s Social Services.

October 2015

Welsh Language 
Commissioner review

A review of the Council’s compliance with 
Welsh Language Standards which concluded 
that the Council had made improvements 
to its provision of Welsh material, training 
and access to Welsh speaking staff, but 
more work was needed to comply with the 
provisions of the Welsh Language Act.

February 
2015

Page 28



Annual Improvement Report 2015-16 – Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 7

Proposals for improvement
8 Given the wid
[...]
he provision in order to comply with the Welsh-language scheme. 
The opening of a one-stop shop in Pontardawe, and the provision of a dedicated 
Welsh-language switchboard line, expanded the available frontline service. A new 
procedure for approving applications to attend Welsh-language training based on 
service needs was developed with two staff members attending training during the 
year. There remains a need to develop further training to raise staff awareness 
of the requirements of the language scheme. The monitoring of external social 
care providers continued during the year. An increase was seen in the number 
of providers employing Welsh speakers, but the numbers that produce bilingual 
literature for clients remains low. The Council’s Youth Service contributes to the 
cost of employing the local Menter Iaith’s young people’s officer.

Page 34



Annual Improvement Report 2015-16 – Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 13

Audit of the Council’s accounts

26 On 23 November 2015 the Auditor General issued an Annual Audit Letter to 
the Council. The letter summarises the key messages arising from his statutory 
responsibilities under the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 as the Appointed Auditor 
and his reporting responsibilities under the Code of Audit Practice. The Auditor 
General issued an unqualified opinion on the Council’s accounting statements 
confirming that they present a true and fair view of the Council’s financial position 
and transactions. The Annual Audit Letter can be found in Appendix 4 of this report.

The Council’s financial management and governance arrangements are sound 
but savings plans for the medium term need to be developed and more fully 
integrated with the corporate planning process

27 In April 2016 we issued a report following our assessment of the Council’s financial 
planning, controls and governance. Our overall conclusion was that arrangements 
were sound and we made three proposals for improvement that are being 
consi
[...]
rces

Page 35



Annual Improvement Report 2015-16 – Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council14

31 Performance monitoring reports are used alongside financial budget monitoring 
reports, and there is evidence that the impact of financial decisions on performance 
is considered. However, performance and financial reporting mechanisms are not 
yet integrated to routinely illustrate a whole authority view of both performance 
and finance. For example, for each directorate the range and trend of performance 
indicators and scale and achievement of financial savings targets. This will promote 
a clear understanding of the impact of financial decisions/performance on service 
performance for the Council. 

Performance and the rate of improvement in younger children’s education is 
below the Wales average whilst results for those in secondary schools are much 
higher than in similar authorities, and school attendance is now in line with the 
Welsh average

32 The proportion of pupils eligible for free school meals in Neath Port Talbot is much 
higher than the Wales average. This is taken into account when evaluating the 
performance in the authority.

33 In the age range from five to eleven years, performance is well below that found 
nationally for many key performance measures. Although performance has 
improved over time, it has done so at a slower rate than the Wales average. 

34 However, in the age range from 14 to 16 years, pupils’ performance in English or 
Welsh and Mathematics in 2015 is above the national average and well above the 
benchmark for performance as set by the Welsh Government. There is a trend of 
improvement in outcomes over time. Also the proportion of pupils achieving five A 
or A* grades at GCSE or equivalent is much higher than for similar authorities.  

35 In 2015, the performance of pupils eligible for free school meals is better than the 
Wales average in most of the main indicators for the age group from 14 and 16 
years.

36 There have b
[...]
EPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE & CORPORATE SERVICES – MR 
HYWEL JENKINS 

 
6 July 2016 

 
Matter for Information 
 
Wards Affected - All 
 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE – DOWNGRADING OF UK 
SOVEREIGN RATING 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To update Members regarding movements to the United 

Kingdom’s Sovereign rating following the vote to leave the 

European Union with reference to the Council’s Treasury 

Management Policy. 

 

1.2 The information set out in this report was presented to Policy and 

Resources Cabinet Board on 29th June 2016.  There are many 

changes and issues arising daily from the decision to leave the 

E.U. and the most relevant of these will be verbally reported at 

the meeting of Council. 

 
2. UK Sovereign Rating 
 
2.1 Following the referendum decision to leave the European Union 

the three main credit rating agencies have taken the decision to 
downgrade the credit rating of the UK.  The Council utilises credit 
rating information provided by the Fitch credit rating agency who, 
on 28th June 2016, have downgraded the UK sovereign rating 
from AA+ to AA. 

 
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



 2 

2.2 The reason for the downgrading is that Fitch believes the 
uncertainty following the referendum outcome will induce a 
slowdown in the UK economy in the short term as businesses 
defer investment and consider changes to the legal and 
regulatory environment. 

 
2.3 The medium term forecast, according to Fitch, will depend on the 

nature of any future trade agreement(s) negotiated with the EU. 
 
2.4 Mark Carney, the Governor of the Bank of England, stated on 

Friday 24th June 2016, immediately following the announcement 
of the result of the referendum that “…the capital requirements of 
our largest banks are now ten times higher than before the crisis 
(2007 banking crisis).  The Bank of England has stress tested 
them against scenarios more than the country currently faces.  
As a result of these actions, UK banks have raised over £
[...]
/2016 Council

	4 To receive a presentation from Mr Steve Barry of the Wales Audit Office on the attached Annual Improvement Report
	neath_port_talbot_council_annual_improvement_report_2016_english_0
	Annual Improvement Report 2015-16
	Contents
	Summary report
	About this report
	2015-16 performance audit work

	Detailed report
	Performance
	Use of resources
	Vision and Governance

	Appendix 1 – Status of this report
	Appendix 2 – Audit of Neath PortTalbot County Borough Council’s2015-16 Improvement Plan
	Appendix 3 – Audit of Neath PortTalbot County Borough Council’sassessment of 2015-16 performance
	Appendix 4 – Annual Audit Letter –Neath Port Talbot County BoroughCouncil 2014-15


	5 Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services re Treasury Management Update Downgrading of UK Sovereign Rating
	6 Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services re Members' Outside Body Representation
	7 To receive the following-and any questions raised by Members, or any matters to be raised by Cabinet Members:-
	Minutes , 28/04/2016 Children, Young People and Education Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 12/05/2016 Social Care, Health and Housing Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 26/04/2016 Policy and Resources Cabinet Board
	Minutes , 19/05/2016 Policy and Resources Cabinet Board




Minutes of the meeting


- 73 - 

60716 

COUNCIL 
 

(Civic Centre, Port Talbot)  
 
Members Present:  6 July,  2016 
 
 
The Mayor: 
 

Councillor  Mrs.S.M.Penry 

The Deputy Mayor: 
 

Councillor Mrs.J.Dudley 

Councillors: 
 

Mrs.P.Bebell, Mrs.A.Chaves, Ms.C.Clement-
Williams, M.Crowley, A.P.H.Davies, 
D.W.Davies, Mrs.R.Davies, I.B.James, 
H.N.James, Mrs.L.H.James, M.L.James, 
A.Jenkins, E.E.Jones, Mrs.D.Jones, R.G.Jones, 
Mrs.K.Lloyd, A.R.Lockyer, J.Miller, Mrs.S.Miller, 
J.D.Morgan, Ms.C.Morgans, Mrs.S.Paddison, 
Mrs.K.Pearson, D.M.Peters, R.Phillips, 
M.Protheroe, L.M.Purcell, S.Rahaman, 
P.A.Rees, A.J.Taylor, A.H.Thomas, J.Warman, 
D.Whitelock, Mrs.L.G.Williams and 
A.N.Woolcock 
 

Officers in 
Attendance: 
 

S.Phillips, A.Evans, H.Jenkins, G.Nutt, 
D.Michael, R.George, Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph 
and Ms.L.Steel. 
 

Representatives of 
the Translation 
Service: 

Present 

 

 
1. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.  

 
It was with deep regret that the Mayor advised Council of the death of 
Mr.D.Matthews who was a former Councillor of Neath Port Talbot 
County Borough Council and was current Vice Chair of the Older 
Persons’ Council. 
 
As a mark of respect Members stood for a minute’s silence. 
 
The Mayor extended Council’s congratulations to Mrs.B.Clegg from 
Neath Port Talbot who has been awarded the British Empire Medal in 
the Queen’s Birthday Honours for services to the elderly. 



- 74 - 

60716 

2. MINUTES OF COUNCIL MEETINGS 2016  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the following meetings of 

Council be confirmed: 
 
Council   11 May 2016 
Council   20 May 2016 
Council   25 May 2016 
 

Council received an update in regard to the progress on the Cefn 
Coed Museum as highlighted in the Minutes of Council of the 11 
May 2016.  Work was ongoing to move the Head Gear and to re-
open the site as soon as possible anddiscussions were taking 
place with the Welsh Government  advising of the Council’s 
intention to re-open the site. 
 
 

3. ANNUAL IMPROVEMENT REPORT  
 
Members received a presentation from Mr.Steve Barry, Audit 
Manager, Wales Audit Office, on the Wales Audit Office’s Annual 
Improvement Report 2015-16, as detailed in Appendix 1 to the 
circulated report. 
 
Members were advised that the Auditor General had concluded that 
the Council had continued to improve in its priority areas, financial 
management was sound and its arrangements were likely to support 
future progress. 
 
Mr. Barry also confirmed that the Authority’s financial management 
and governance arrangements were sound but that savings plans for 
the medium term needed to be developed and more fully integrated 
with the corporate planning process.   
 
Also, in regard to performance in Education the rate of improvement 
in younger children’s education was below the Welsh average whilst 
results for those in secondary schools were much higher than in 
similar authorities.  School attendance was now in line with the Welsh 
average. 
 
Members also noted that the Authority had made positive changes to 
its scrutiny arrangements and is continuing in a positive direction.  
Performance Management Training had taken place with Members 
by Mr. Barry.  Evaluation/Feedback reports on the training would be 
submitted to Members for consideration. 



- 75 - 

60716 

 
It was also highlighted that work had continued to improve the 
implementation of the Authority’s Risk Management Policy and the 
development of a risk register.  Members would receive further 
update reports in the future. 
 
Following the presentation Members raised the following points:- 
 

• Members asked if the Authority had put in place any measures 
to understand the impact that the Discretionary Housing 
Payments was having on families affected by the Welfare 
Reform Act 2012 and how it affected the Council wide Policy. 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Services explained that 
additional monies had been made available in 14/15 and 15/16 
budgets to mitigate the impact on families most affected by 
“bedroom tax”.  In addition work was taking place with the 
Department of Work and Pensions, NPT Homes a number of 
Housing Associations, Welsh Government and the 3rd Sector to 
provide support to families affected by the Act.  Reports would 
be brought to future meetings of Council to keep Members 
updated;  

 

• Members also asked whether the Authority had put in place a 
dedicated post to answer the Welsh Language switchboard 
Line?  The Chief Executive said that a report detailing our 
assessment on the Welsh Language Standards was being 
considered by the Policy and Resource Scrutiny Committee and 
Cabinet Board on the 14 July 2016 prior to the Authority’s 
response being submitted to the Commissioner by the 15th July 
2016.  Our assessment highlights that some of the proposals 
were not practicably and that in the current economic climate 
financial resources were not available and in Neath Port Talbot 
the demand was very low. Members also noted that the new 
Welsh Language Centre in Pontardawe hub formally opens on 
the 7 July 2016; 

 

• Members felt that although the statistics showed that only a 
small number of users selected access to the welsh speaking 
option on the telephone, this would increase if more people 
knew it was available and it would encourage users to speak in 
the medium of Welsh; 

 

• Members  highlighted that the Performance Management 
Training had been very well received by Members and asked 



- 76 - 

60716 

whether  any other authorities were using report cards and the 
effectiveness of them.  Mr. Barry explained that Neath Port 
Talbot were further advanced than other local authorities and 
that the report cards implementation was very positive, with the 
next stage linking them to financial aspects; 

 

• Members asked that officers give assurances that measures 
had been put in place to ensure senior managers would 
discharge their responsibilities effectively in regard to the new 
Corporate Risk Management Policy.  The Chief Executive 
confirmed that the issues identified in the Auditor’s report had 
been addressed; 

 

• Members asked whether name/role cards had been rolled out 
to all Committees?  Officers would confirm. 

 
The Chief Executive then summed up and stressed that this report 
was very important and demonstrated the Authority’s strengths and 
weaknesses.  It also highlighted that since the report was written 
there had been many changes and impacts on the Authority and the 
scale of the financial challenges ahead needed to align with policies 
and strategies. 
 
The Mayor  then thanked Mr. Barry for his presentation and 
attendance at todays’ meeting. 
 
  

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE -  DOWNGRADING OF UK 
SOVEREIGN RATING  
 
The Director of Finance and Corporate Services advised Members 
that since the European Referendum on the 23 June 2016, the three 
main credit rating agencies had taken a decision to downgrade the 
credit rating of the UK from AA+ to AA which had possible 
implications to the Authority’s investments.  At present the   situation 
was being monitored and that a further report would be presented to 
the Policy and Resources Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet Board 
and Audit Committee as part of the monitoring process. 
 
Members then raised the following points:- 
 

• Concern at the additional challenges that Authority faced in the 
current situation.  Also, the implications if the European Union 



- 77 - 

60716 

Funding ceased and the importance of raising this with the 
Welsh Government and Central Government. 

 
The Deputy Leader expressed concern at emails being received by 
Council Members in regard to hate crimes and the incidences that 
had taken place in other local authority areas.  It was confirmed that 
Neath Port Talbot had had no reported incidences of hate crimes and 
would not tolerate any.  In addition the Authority had a number of 
policies in place regarding discrimination and harassment which were 
available on the website to Members of the Public.   
 
Members were also referred to the recent press release issued by the 
Welsh Local Government Association on the 1 July which stated: 
 
“Welsh Councils are proud to celebrate the diversity of all our 
communities from Butetown to Bangor.  We also have an historic 
tradition of tolerance which has been at the heart of Welsh civil 
society based on our firm foundation as a bi-lingual nation”. 
 
“Councils have been at the forefront of welcoming asylum seekers 
and refugees from all parts of the world for many years.  We value 
the contribution they have made and continue to make to society and 
we are proud of how Welsh communities have welcomed those who 
have been driven from their homes in situations of unimaginable 
crisis.  Indeed, council workforces, especially in areas like social care, 
have been enriched by the presence of people from countries across 
the EU providing essential support to our communities.” 
 
“Whilst it is pleasing to report from the police that despite a few 
isolated incidents there has been no noticeable spike in reports of 
hate crime across Wales, the National Police Chiefs’ Council has said 
331 hate crime incidents have been reported to a national online 
reporting site.  It is therefore important that we continue to monitor the 
situation in Wales and ready ourselves against any rise in hate 
crimes or abuse by those who might use last week’s referendum as 
cover to seek to divide our communities.  Welsh councils, working 
with all our public sector colleagues, remain fully committed to 
supporting integration and promoting tolerance among and within our 
communities across Wales”. 
 
 
 
 
 
. 



- 78 - 

60716 

5. OUTSIDE BODY REPRESENTATION  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 
 

 
 
 

that Councillor P.A.Rees be removed as the 
Authority’s representatives on the National 
Institute of Adult Continuing Education (NIACE) 
Dysgu Cymru Management Group as Council’s 
representation thereon was no longer required. 
 

6. EXECUTIVE DECISIONS OF CABINET AND CABINET BOARDS 
2016 (FOR INFORMATION)  
 
RESOLVED:  that the undermentioned Minutes be noted:- 

 
Cabinet       27.04.2016 
 
Children, Young People and Education 
Cabinet Board      28.04.2016 
 
Social Care, Health and Housing  
Cabinet Board      12.05.2016 
 
Policy and Resources Cabinet Board  19.05.2016 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


